

## KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS

1000 SW JACKSON • SUITE 520 • TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368

TELEPHONE - 785-296-3421 FAX - 785-296-0983 www.kansasregents.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 4, 2009

## BOARD NAMES UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS INTERIM CHANCELLOR

## Dr. Barbara Atkinson, KUMC Executive Vice Chancellor, To Serve As Interim Chancellor

(TOPEKA) – Today the Kansas Board of Regents appointed Dr. Barbara Atkinson, the Executive Vice Chancellor of the University of Kansas Medical Center (KUMC), to serve as the University of Kansas's Interim Chancellor, effective July 1.

"I've had the pleasure of working with Dr. Atkinson throughout my tenure on the Board, and I'm delighted that she's agreed to lead the university during the important upcoming interim period," said Regent Donna Shank of Liberal, Chair of the Kansas Board of Regents. "Dr. Atkinson is perfectly suited to preserve the continuity of university leadership, and I know that she will ensure a smooth and seamless transition."

Dr. Atkinson will serve as Interim Chancellor for the period between outgoing Chancellor Robert Hemenway's departure on June 30 and incoming Chancellor Bernadette Gray-Little's arrival on August 15. Dr. Atkinson will return to her duties at KUMC upon the arrival of the new chancellor and will receive no additional compensation for her new role. She joined KUMC in 2000, was named Executive Dean of the KU School of Medicine in 2002, and has served as KUMC's Executive Vice Chancellor since 2005.

###

## About the Kansas Board of Regents:

The nine-member Kansas Board of Regents is the governing board of the state's six universities and the statewide coordinating board for the state's 32 public higher education institutions (seven public universities, nineteen community colleges, and six technical colleges). In addition, the Board administers the state's student financial aid, adult education, GED, and career and technical education programs. The Board also authorizes private proprietary schools and out-ofstate institutions to operate in Kansas, and administers the Kan-ed network, a statewide network that provides broadband Internet access and distance learning capabilities for schools, hospitals, and libraries.

For more information, contact Kip Peterson at (785) 296-3421 or at kpeterson@ksbor.org.

Visit the Kansas Board of Regents online at <u>www.kansasregents.org</u>.